Polymers 2014, 6, 1929-1947; doi:10.3390/polym6071929
polymers
ISSN 2073-4360
Article
Influence of Functionalization Degree on the Rheological
Properties of Isocyanate-Functionalized Chitin- and
Chitosan-Based Chemical Oleogels for Lubricant Applications

FTIR spectra were obtained with a Digilab FTS3500ARX (Varian, Palo Alto, CA, USA) apparatus.
Chitin and chitosan samples were prepared as KBr pellets, whereas a small drop of oleogels was
placed between two KBr disks (32 mm × 3 mm). In both cases, the set was placed into an appropriate
sample holder. The spectra were obtained in a wavenumber range of 400–4000 cm−1, at 4 cm−1
resolution, in the transmission mode. The degree of deacetylation provided in Section 2.1 for original
Polymers 2014, 6 1933
chitin and chitosan samples were determined by FTIR according to the method described by
Baxter et al. [59].
Table 2. Composition of oleogel formulations studied.
Thickener
agent
Concentration
[%, w/w]
Code
Applied *
Chitosan 30 CSAN-30
CSAN-1 30 CSAN-1-30
CSAN-2 30 CSAN-2-30
CSAN-3 30 CSAN-3-30
CSAN-4 30 CSAN-4-30
CSAN-3 15 CSAN-3-15
CSAN-3 25 CSAN-3-25
CSAN-3 35 CSAN-3-35
Chitin 30 CTIN-30
CTIN-1 30 CTIN-1-30
CTIN-2 30 CTIN-2-30
CTIN-3 30 CTIN-3-30
CTIN-4 30 CTIN-4-30
CTIN-2 15 CTIN-2-15
CTIN-2 25 CTIN-2-25
* Code Applied: polymer type (CTIN or CSAN)—different functionalization degree—concentration of the
functionalized biopolymer in the oleogel prepared
2.7. Rheological Characterization
Rheological characterization of oleogels was carried out using controlled-stress rheometers